market and the associated ECL; and

• Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL.

Detailed information about the judgements and estimates made by the Group in the above areas is set out in
note 56(a). Except for expected credit loss allowance, other critical accounting estimates and judgements are the
same as those in the the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

(e) The impact of changes in principal accounting policies

(i) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis
of their cash flow characteristics. The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets,
from their previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories
upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

IAS 39 IFRS 9
Carrying amount Carrying amount

31 December 2017 Reclassifi-cation Remeasure-ments 1 January 2018

Cash and balances with central banks
 Amortised cost 568,300 — — 568,300

Deposits with banks and non-bank financial institutions
 Amortised cost 124,350 — (60) 124,290

Placements with and loans to banks
 and non-bank financial institutions
 Amortised cost 172,069 — (164) 171,905

Derivative financial assets
 At fair value through profit or loss 65,451 — — 65,451

Financial assets held under resale agreements
 Amortised cost 54,626 — (37) 54,589

Interest receivables
 Amortised cost 32,643 (6,164) (1,024) 25,455

Loans and advances to customers
 Amortised cost 3,105,984 (5,908) (6,995) 3,093,081
 At fair value through other comprehensive income — 5,908 (5) 5,903

 Total 3,105,984 — (7,000) 3,098,984

Chapter 12 Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements

China CITIC Bank Corporation Limited128

For the six months ended 30 June 2018
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

3 Principle accounting policies (Continued)

(e) The impact of changes in principal accounting policies (Continued)

(i) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (Continued)

IAS 39 IFRS 9
Carrying amount Carrying amount

31 December 2017 Reclassifi-cation Remeasure-ments 1 January 2018

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
 At fair value through profit or loss 60,129 (60,129) — —
 Designated at fair value through profit or loss 5,775 (5,775) — —
Investments in financial assets
 At fair value through profit or loss — 65,246 — 65,246
 Designated at fair value through profit or loss — 658 — 658

 Total 65,904 — — 65,904

Available-for-sale financial assets
 At fair value through other comprehensive income 631,690 (631,690) — —
Investments in financial assets
 At fair value through profit or loss — 131,442 105 131,547
 At fair value through other comprehensive income — 399,192 27 399,219
 Designated at fair value through other
  comprehensive income — 605 — 605
 Amortised cost — 100,451 5,122 105,573

 Total 631,690 — 5,254 636,944

Held-to-maturity investments
 Amortised cost 216,586 (216,586) — —
Investments in financial assets
 At fair value through profit or loss — 11,620 535 12,155
 Amortised cost — 204,966 (80) 204,886

 Total 216,586 — 455 217,041

Investments classified as receivables
 Amortised cost 531,118 (531,118) — —
Investments in financial assets
 At fair value through profit or loss — 178,507 5,414 183,921
 At fair value through other comprehensive income — 25,094 (415) 24,679
 Amortised cost — 327,517 24 327,541

 Total 531,118 — 5,023 536,141

Other financial assets
 Amortised cost 26,313 — (500) 25,813

Chapter 12 Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements

1292018 Interim Report

For the six months ended 30 June 2018
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

3 Principle accounting policies (Continued)

(e) The impact of changes in principal accounting policies (Continued)

(ii) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance
with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the
IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Allowance and
provisions

under IAS 39 Reclassifi-cation Remeasure-ments

Allowance and
provisions

under IFRS 9

Deposits with banks and non-bank financial institutions — — 60 60
Placements with and loans to banks and non-bank
financial institutions 1 — 164 165
Financial assets held under resale agreements — — 37 37
Interest receivables 3,946 — 1,024 4,970
Loans and advances to customers
 — Amortised cost 90,903 — 6,995 97,898
 — At fair value through other comprehensive income — — 7 7
Available-for-sale financial assets 78 (78) — —
Investments classified as receivables 2,943 (2,943) — —
Investments in financial assets
 — At fair value through other comprehensive income — 337 613 950
 — Amortised cost — 2,684 360 3,044
Other financial assets 2,601 — 133 2,734

Subtotal 100,472 — 9,393 109,865

Off-balance sheet credit assets 402 — 4,155 4,557

Total 100,874 — 13,548 114,422

(iii) Financial assets that have been reclassified to the amortised cost category

For financial assets that have been reclassified to the amortised cost category, the following table shows
their fair value as at 30 June 2018 and the fair value gain or loss that would have been recognised if these
financial assets had not been reclassified as part of the transition to IFRS 9.

30 June 2018

Reclassified into amortised cost
From available-for-sale (IAS 39) reclassified to financial
 assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)
Fair values as at 30 June 2018 113,855
Fair value gain that would have been recognised during the period